# **DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR**

### **Bureau of Indian Affairs**

[190A2100DD/AAKC001030/ A0A501010.999900253G1

Indian Gaming; Extension of Tribal-State Class III Gaming Compact (Rosebud Sioux Tribe and the State of South Dakota)

**AGENCY:** Bureau of Indian Affairs,

Interior. **ACTION:** Notice.

**SUMMARY:** This notice announces the extension of the Class III gaming compact between the Rosebud Sioux Tribe and the State of South Dakota.

DATES: The extension takes effect on

April 16, 2019.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Ms. Paula L. Hart, Director, Office of Indian Gaming, Office of the Assistant Secretary—Indian Affairs, Washington, DC 20240, (202) 219-4066.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: An extension to an existing tribal-state Class III gaming compact does not require approval by the Secretary if the extension does not modify any other terms of the compact. 25 CFR 293.5. The Rosebud Sioux Tribe and the State of South Dakota have reached an agreement to extend the expiration date of their existing Tribal-State Class III gaming compact to July 22, 2019. This publishes notice of the new expiration date of the compact.

Dated: March 11, 2019.

# John Tahsuda,

Principal Deputy Assistant Secretary—Indian Affairs.

[FR Doc. 2019-07489 Filed 4-15-19; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4337-15-P

# DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

### **Bureau of Indian Affairs**

[190A2100DD/AAKC001030/A0A501010. 999900253G]

Indian Gaming; Approval of Tribal-State Class III Gaming Compact Amendment in the State of Oklahoma

**AGENCY:** Bureau of Indian Affairs,

Interior.

**ACTION:** Notice.

**SUMMARY:** The State of Oklahoma entered into a compact amendment with the Kiowa Tribe of Oklahoma governing certain forms of class III gaming; this notice announces the approval of the Model Tribal Gaming Compact Supplement between the Kiowa Tribe and the State of Oklahoma.

**DATES:** The compact amendment takes effect on April 16, 2019.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Ms. Paula L. Hart, Director, Office of Indian Gaming, Office of the Deputy Assistant Secretary—Policy and Economic Development, Washington, DC 20240, (202) 219-4066.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Under section 11 of the Indian Gaming Regulatory Act (IGRA) Public Law 100-497, 25 U.S.C. 2701 et seq., the Secretary of the Interior shall publish in the Federal Register notice of approved Tribal-State compacts for the purpose of engaging in class III gaming activities on Indian lands. As required by IGRA and 25 CFR 293.4, all compacts and amendments are subject to review and approval by the Secretary. The compact amendment authorizes the Tribe to engage in certain additional class III gaming activities, provides for the application of existing revenue sharing agreements to the additional forms of class III gaming, and designates how the State will distribute revenue sharing funds

Dated: March 8, 2019.

#### Tara Sweeney,

Assistant Secretary—Indian Affairs. [FR Doc. 2019-07470 Filed 4-15-19; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4337-15-P

# DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

# **Bureau of Indian Affairs**

[190A2100DD/AAKC001030/ A0A501010.999900253G]

Indian Gaming; Approval of Tribal-**State Class III Gaming Compact** Amendment in the State of Washington

**AGENCY:** Bureau of Indian Affairs, Interior.

**ACTION:** Notice.

**SUMMARY:** This notice publishes the approval of the Seventh Amendment to the Tribal-State Compact for Class III Gaming between the Nooksack Indian Tribe and the State of Washington.

**DATES:** The compact amendment takes effect on April 16, 2019.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Ms. Paula L. Hart, Director, Office of Indian Gaming, Office of the Deputy Assistant Secretary—Policy and Economic Development, Washington, DC 20240, (202) 219-4066.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Under section 11 of the Indian Gaming Regulatory Act (IGRA), Public Law 100-497, 25 U.S.C. 2701 et seq., the Secretary of the Interior shall publish in the Federal Register notice of approved

Tribal-State compacts for the purpose of engaging in Class III gaming activities on Indian lands. As required by 25 CFR 293.4, all compacts and amendments are subject to review and approval by the Secretary. The Amendment authorizes Class III gaming at two facilities to be located on Tribal lands, requires the Tribe to initiate a problem gambling program, updates the Tribe's community contributions, updates the application of State law consistent with the compact, and provides for review and renegotiation of the compact on a regular basis. The Amendment is approved.

Dated: March 14, 2019.

#### John Tahsuda.

Principal Deputy Assistant Secretary—Indian Affairs.

[FR Doc. 2019-07487 Filed 4-15-19; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4337-15-P

# **DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR**

# **Bureau of Land Management**

[LLWO320000 L13300000 PO0000; OMB Control Number 1004-0121]

**Agency Information Collection Activities: Leasing of Solid Minerals** Other Than Coal and Oil Shale

**AGENCY:** Bureau of Land Management, Interior.

**ACTION:** Notice of information collection; request for comment.

**SUMMARY:** In accordance with the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, we, the Bureau of Land Management (BLM), are proposing to renew an information collection.

**DATES:** Interested persons are invited to submit comments on or before June 17,

ADDRESSES: Send your comments on this information collection request (ICR) by mail to the U.S. Department of the Interior, Bureau of Land Management, 1849 C Street NW, Room 2134LM, Washington DC 20240, Attention: Jean Sonneman; or by email to jesonnem@ blm.gov. Please reference OMB Control Number 1004–0121 in the subject line of your comments.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: To request additional information about this ICR, contact Alfred Elser by email at at aelser@blm.gov, or by telephone at 202-912-7114.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: In accordance with the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, we provide the public and other Federal agencies with an opportunity to comment on new, proposed, revised, and continuing